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FICM 500cc GRAND PRIX EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP (1938-39) 

FIM 500cc GRAND PRIX WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP (1949-2001) 

FIM MOTO GP WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP (since 2002) 
 

500cc GRAND PRIX EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP 
 

Year Posn. Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

1938 1. Georg Meier Germany BMW 24 4 

 2. Harold Daniell UK Norton 20 2 

 3. Freddie Frith UK Norton 18  

 4. Jock West UK BMW 12 1 

 5. Georges Cordey Switzerland Norton 10 1 

 6. Wiggerl Kraus Germany BMW 8  

 7. Ginger Wood UK Velocette 5  

 8. Bartus van Hamersveld Netherlands BMW 5  

 = “Cora” (Léon Corrand) France Velocette 5  

 = Stanley Woods Ireland Velocette 5  

 11. Dorino Serafini Italy Gilera 4  

 = Roger Fouminet France Saroléa 4  

 = David Whitworth UK Velocette 4  

 = Silvio Vailati Italy Gilera 4  

 15. Hans Bock Germany Norton 4  

 16. John White UK Norton 3  

 = “Grizzly” (Gilbert de Rudder) Belgium Saroléa 3  

 = Franz Vaasen Germany Norton 3  

 = Georges Berthier France Saroléa 3  

 = Ron Mead UK Norton 3  

 = Carlo Fumagalli Italy Gilera 3  

 

 

1939 1. Dorini Serafini Italy Gilera 19 3 

 2. Georg Meier Germany BMW 15 3 

 3. Silvio Vailati Italy Gilera 8  

 4. Freddie Frith UK Norton 7  

 5. John White UK Norton 6 1 

 6. Wiggerl Kraus Germany DKW 6  

 7. Karl Rührschenk Germany DKW 4  

 = René Guérin France ? 4  

 = Jock West UK BMW 4  

 10. Hans Bock Germany BMW 4  

 11. Gustave Lefèvre France ? 3  

 = Hans Lodermeier Germany BMW 3  

 = Les Archer UK Velocette 3  

 14. Stanley Woods Ireland Velocette 2  

 = Franz Vaasen Germany Norton 2  

 = Roger Fouminet France Saroléa 2  

 = Ginger Wood UK FN 2  

 = Fergus Anderson UK Norton 2  

 = Hans Lommel Germany BMW 2  

 = Ron Mead UK Norton 2  

 

Discontinued. Replaced by World Championship in 1949 
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500cc GRAND PRIX WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 
 

 

Year Posn. Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

1949 1. Leslie Graham UK AJS 30(31) 2 

 2. Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy Gilera 29(40) 2 

 3. Arciso Artesiani Italy Gilera 25(32)  

 4. Bill Doran UK AJS 23 1 

 5. Artie Bell UK-N.Ireland Norton 20(26)  

 6. Harold Daniell UK Norton 17 1 

 7. John Lockett UK Norton 13  

 8. Ernie Lyons Ireland Velocette 7  

 9. Enrico Lorenzetti Italy Moto Guzzi 7  

 10. Gianni Leoni Italy Moto Guzzi 6  

 11. Syd Jensen New Zealand Triumph 5  

 = Freddie Frith UK Velocette 5  

 = Jock West UK AJS 5  

 = Bruno Bertacchini Italy Moto Guzzi 5  

 15. -     

 

 

1950 1. Umberto Masetti (1st) Italy Gilera 28(29) 2 

 2. Geoff Duke UK Norton 27 3 

 3. Leslie Graham UK AJS 17 1 

 4. Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy Gilera 12  

 5. Carlos Bandirola Italy Gilera 12  

 6. John Lockett UK Norton 9  

 7. Artie Bell UK-N.Ireland AJS 6  

 8. Arciso Artesiani Italy      MV Agusta 6  

 9. Harry Hinton Australia Norton 5  

 10. Ted Frend UK AJS 4  

 11. Dickie Dale UK Norton 4  

 12. Harold Daniell UK Norton 4  

 13. Alfredo Milani Italy Gilera 3  

 14. Eric McPherson Australia Norton 2  

 = Jock West UK AJS 2  

 16. Reg Armstrong Ireland Velocette 1  

 = Syd Jensen New Zealand Triumph 1  

 18. -     

 

 

1951 1. Geoff Duke (1st) UK Norton 35(37) 4 

 2. Alfredo Milani Italy Gilera 31 2 

 3. Umberto Masetti Italy Gilera 21 1 

 4. Bill Doran UK AJS 14  

 5. Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy Gilera 10  

 6. Keith Armstrong UK AJS 9  

 7. Fergus Anderson UK Moto Guzzi 8 1 

 8. Enrico Lorenzetti Italy Moto Guzzi 8  

 9. Tommy Wood UK Norton 6  

 10. Ken Kavanagh Australia Norton 6  

 11. Johnny Lockett UK Norton 6  

 12. Carlo Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 5  
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 13. Arciso Artesiani Italy MV Agusta 4  

 = Cromie McCandless UK-N.Ireland Norton 4  

 = Sante Geminiani Italy Moto Guzzi 4  

 16. Roger Montané Spain Norton 3  

 = Tommy McEwan UK Norton 3  

 18. Jack Brett UK Norton 3  

 19. Benoît Musy Switzerland Moto Guzzi 2  

 = Manliff Barrington Ireland Norton 2  

 = Bruno Ruffo Italy Moto Guzzi 2  

 

 

1952 1. Umberto Masetti (2nd) Italy Gilera 28 2 

 2. Leslie Graham UK AJS 25 2 

 3. Reg Armstrong Ireland Norton 22 1 

 4. Rod Coleman New Zealand AJS 15  

 5. Jack Brett UK AJS 14 1 

 6. Ken Kavanagh Australia Norton 14  

 7. Geoff Duke UK Norton 12  

 8. Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy Norton 12  

 9. Cromie McCandless UK-N.Ireland AJS 9 1 

 10. Ray Amm Southern Rhodesia Norton 9  

 11. Carlo Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 7  

 12. Bill Doran UK AJS 6  

 13. Bill Lomas UK AJS/ 

MV Agusta 

6  

 14. Syd Lawton UK Norton 5  

 15. Auguste Goffin Belgium Norton 2  

 = Phil Carter UK Norton 2  

 = Giuseppe Colnago Italy Gilera 2  

 18. Hans Baltisberger West Germany BMW 1  

 = John Surtees UK Norton 1  

 20. -     

 

 

1953 1. Geoff Duke (2nd) UK Gilera 38 4 

 2. Reg Armstrong Ireland Gilera 24(30)  

 3. Alfredo Milani Italy Gilera 18 1 

 4. Ken Kavanagh Australia Norton 18 1 

 5. Ray Amm Southern Rhodesia Norton 14 1 

 6. Jack Brett UK Norton 13  

 7. Dickie Dale UK Gilera 11  

 8. Giuseppe Colnago Italy Gilera 11  

 9. Fergus Anderson UK Moto Guzzi 8 1 

 10. Rod Coleman New Zealand AJS 7  

 11. Carlo Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 6  

 12. Libero Liberati Italy Gilera 4  

 13. William Doran UK AJS 3  

 = Derek Farrant UK AJS 3  

 15. Cecil Sandford UK MV Agusta 2  

 = Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy Gilera 2  

 17. Peter Davey UK Norton 1  

 = Ken Mudford New Zealand Norton 1  

 = Hermann-Paul Müller West Germany MV Agusta 1  

 = Tommy Wood UK Norton 1  
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1954 1. Geoff Duke (3rd) UK Gilera 40(46) 5 

 2. Ray Amm Southern Rhodesia Norton 20 2 

 3. Ken Kavanagh Australia Moto Guzzi 16  

 4. Dickie Dale UK MV Agusta 13 1 

 5. Reg Armstrong Ireland Gilera 13  

 6. Pierre Monneret France Gilera 8 1 

 7. Fergus Anderson UK Moto Guzzi 8  

 8. Carlo Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 8  

 9. Jack Brett UK Norton 8  

 10. Umberto Masetti Italy Gilera 6  

 = Alfredo Milani Italy Gilera 6  

 12. Rod Coleman New Zealand AJS 5  

 13. Jacques Collot France Norton 4  

 = Léon Martin Belgium Gilera 4  

 = Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy MV Agusta 4  

 16. Bob McIntyre UK AJS 4  

 17. Luigi Taveri Switzerland Norton 3  

 = Tommy Wood UK Norton 3  

 19. Bob Matthews UK-N.Ireland Norton 2  

 = Rudy Allison South Africa Norton 2  

 = Auguste Goffin Belgium Norton 2  

 

 

1955 1. Geoff Duke (4th) UK Gilera 36 4 

 2. Reg Armstrong Ireland Gilera 30 1 

 3. Umberto Masetti Italy MV Agusta 19 1 

 4. Giuseppe Colnago Italy Gilera 13 1 

 5. Carlos Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 10  

 6. Bill Lomas UK Gilera 8 1 

 7. John Hartle UK Norton 6  

 8. Pierre Monneret France Gilera 6  

 9. Walter Zeller West Germany BMW 6  

 10. Libero Liberati Italy Gilera 6  

 11. Bob McIntyre UK Norton 5  

 12. Ken Kavanagh Australia Moto Guzzi 4  

 = Léon Martin Belgium Gilera 4  

 = Dickie Dale UK Moto Guzzi 4  

 15. Tito Forconi Italy MV Agusta 4  

 16. Orlando Valdinoci Italy Gilera 3  

 = Jack Brett UK Norton 3  

 = Duilio Agostini Italy Moto Guzzi 3  

 = Drikus Veer Netherlands Gilera 3  

 20. Cirillo ‘Nello’ Pagani Italy MV Agusta 2  

 = Jacques Collot France Norton 2  

 = Auguste Goffin Belgium Norton 2  

 = Bob Brown Australia Matchless 2  

 = Peter Murphy New Zealand Matchless 2  

 = Alfredo Milano Italy Gilera 2  
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1956 1. John Surtees (1st) UK MV Agusta 24 3 

 2. Walter Zeller West Germany BMW 16  

 3. John Hartle UK Norton 14 1 

 4. Pierre Monneret France Gilera 12  

 5. Reg Armstrong Ireland Gilera 11 1 

 6. Umberto Masetti Italy MV Agusta 9  

 7. Geoff Duke UK Gilera 8 1 

 8. Libero Liberati Italy Gilera 6  

 9. Bob Brown Australia Matchless 6  

 10. Eddie Grant South Africa Norton 6  

 11. Jack Brett UK Norton 5  

 12. Peter Murphy New Zealand Matchless 4  

 13. Keith Bryen Australia Norton 4  

 14. Gerold Klinger Austria BMW 3  

 = Geoff Tanner UK Norton 3  

 16. Bill Lomas UK Moto Guzzi 2  

 = Paul Fahey New Zealand Matchless 2  

 = Alfredo Milano Italy Gilera 2  

 = Wilfred Herron UK-N.Ireland Norton 2  

 = Carlo Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 2  

 

 

1957 1. Libero Liberati Italy Gilera 32(38) 3 

 2. Bob McIntyre UK Gilera 20 1 

 3. John Surtees UK MV Agusta 17 1 

 4. Geoff Duke UK Gilera 10  

 5. Jack Brett UK Norton 9  

 6. Walter Zeller West Germany BMW 8  

 7. Keith Bryen Australia Norton/ 

MV Agusta 

7  

 8. Dickie Dale UK MV Agusta 6  

 9. Bob Brown Australia Gilera 4  

 = Alfredo Milani Italy Gilera 4  

 11. Terry Shepherd UK MV Agusta 4  

 12. Derek Minter UK Norton 3  

 = Geoff Tanner UK Norton 3  

 14. Ernst Hiller West Germany BMW 3  

 15. Keith Campbell Australia Moto Guzzi 2  

 = Mike O’Rourke UK Norton 2  

 = Umberto Masetti Italy MV Agusta 2  

 18. Alan Trow UK Norton 1  

 = Hans-Günter Jäger West Germany BMW 1  

 20. -     

 

 

1958 1. John Surtees (2nd) UK MV Agusta 32(48) 6 

 2. John Hartle UK MV Agusta 20  

 3. Geoff Duke UK Norton 13 1 

 4. Dickie Dale UK BMW 13(16)  

 5. Derek Minter UK Norton 10  

 6. Gary Hocking Southern Rhodesia Norton 8  

 7. Ernst Hiller West Germany BMW 8  

 8. Bob Anderson UK Norton 7  

 9. Bob McIntyre UK Norton 6  
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 = Remo Venturi Italy MV Agusta 6  

 = Keith Campbell Australia Norton 6  

 12. Bob Brown Australia Norton 6  

 13. Terry Shepherd UK Norton 4  

 = Umberto Masetti Italy MV Agusta 4  

 15. Dave Chadwick UK Norton 3  

 16. Carlo Bandirola Italy MV Agusta 2  

 17. John Anderson New Zealand Norton 1  

 18. -     

 

 

1959 1. John Surtees (3rd) UK MV Agusta 32(56) 7 

 2. Remo Venturi Italy MV Agusta 22(24)  

 3. Bob Brown Australia Norton/ 

MV Agusta 

17(22)  

 4. Geoff Duke UK Norton 12  

 5. Gary Hocking Southern Rhodesia Norton 10  

 6. Bob McIntyre UK Norton 8  

 7. Alastair King UK Norton 7  

 8. Dickie Dale UK BMW 6  

 9. Terry Shepherd UK Norton 5  

 10. John Hempleman New Zealand Norton 4  

 11. Derek Powell UK Matchless 3  

 = Ken Kavanagh Australia Norton 3  

 13. Paddy Driver South Africa  Norton 3  

 14. Jim Redman Southern Rhodesia Norton 2  

 15. Alois Huber West Germany BMW 1  

 = Ron Miles Australia Norton 1  

 = Bob Anderson UK Norton 1  

 18. -     

  

 

1960 1. John Surtees (4th) UK MV Agusta 32(46) 5 

 2. Remo Venturi Italy MV Agusta 26 1 

 3. John Hartle UK Norton 16 1 

 4. Bob Brown Australia Norton 15  

 = Emilio Mendogni Italy MV Agusta 15  

 6. Mike Hailwood UK Norton 13  

 7. Paddy Driver South Africa Norton 9  

 8. Dickie Dale UK Norton 6  

 9. Jim Redman Southern Rhodesia Norton 5  

 10. Alan Shepherd UK Matchless 4  

 11. Tom Phillis Australia Norton 4  

 12. Ralph Rensen UK Norton 4  

 13. Ladislaus Richter West Germany Norton 2  

 = John Hempleman New Zealand Norton 2  

 15. Fumio Ito Japan BMW 1  

 = Rudolf Gläser West Germany Norton 1  

 17. -     

 

 

1961 1. Gary Hocking Southern Rhodesia MV Agusta 48(56) 7 

 2. Mike Hailwood UK Norton/MV Agusta 40(55) 2 

 3. Frank Perris UK Norton 16  
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 4. Bob McIntyre UK Norton 14  

 5. Alistair King UK Norton 13  

 6. Bert Schneider Austria Norton 9  

 7. Jorge Kissling Argentina Matchless 8 1 

 8. Ron Langston UK Matchless 7  

 9. Juan Carlos Salatino Argentina Norton 6  

 10. Paddy Driver South Africa Norton 5  

 11. Mike Duff Canada Matchless 5  

 12. Hans-Günter Jäger West Germany BMW 4  

 = Antoine Paba France Norton 4  

 = Tom Phillis Australia Norton 4  

 15. Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Norton 3  

 = Phil Read UK Norton 3  

 = John Farnsworth New Zealand Norton 3  

 = Alberto Pagani Italy Norton 3  

 = Juan Perkins Argentina Norton 3  

 20. Jack Findlay Australia Norton 3  

  

 

1962 1. Mike Hailwood (1st) UK MV Agusta 40 5 

 2. Alan Shepherd UK Matchless 29 1 

 3. Phil Read UK Norton 11  

 4. Bert Schneider Austria Norton 10  

 5. Gary Hocking Southern Rhodesia MV Agusta 8 1 

 = Benedicto Calderella Argentina Matchless 8 1 

 7. František Štastný Czechoslovakia Jawa 7  

 8. Tony Godfrey UK Norton 7  

 9. Paddy Driver South Africa Norton 7  

 10. Juan Carlos Salatino Argentina Norton 6  

 = Ellis Boyce UK Norton 6  

 = Derek Minter UK Norton 6  

 = Remo Venturi Italy MV Agusta 6  

 = Sven-Olof Gunnarsson Sweden Norton 6  

 15. Fred Stevens UK Norton 5  

 16. Silvio Grassetti Italy Bianchi 4  

 = Eduardo Salatino Argentina Norton 4  

 18. Ron Langston UK Norton 3  

 = Anssi Resko Finland Matchless 3  

 = Pablo Gamberini Chile Matchless 3  

 

 

1963 1. Mike Hailwood (2nd) UK MV Agusta 40(56) 7 

 2. Alan Shepherd UK Matchless 21  

 3. John Hartle UK Gilera 20 1 

 4. Phil Read UK Gilera 16  

 5. Fred Stevens UK Norton 13  

 6. Mike Duff Canada Matchless 11  

 7. Derek Minter UK Gilera 10  

 8. Jack Findlay Australia Matchless 8  

 9. Jorge Kissling Argentina Norton 6  

 10. Jack Ahearn Australia Norton 5  

 11. Benedicto Caldarella Argentina Matchless 4  

 12. Bill Smith UK Norton 3  

 = Victorio Minguzzi Argentina Matchless 3  
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 14. Joe Dunphy UK Norton 2  

 = Ralph Bryans UK-N.Ireland Norton 2  

 = Syd Mizen West Germany Matchless 2  

 = Ladislaus Richter Austria Norton 2  

 = Fabián Villavelrau Argentina Norton 2  

 19. Sven-Olof Gunnarsson Sweden Norton 1  

 = Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Matchless 1  

 = Vernon Cottle UK Norton 1  

 = Nikolai Sevastanov USSR CKEB 1  

 = Vasco Loro Italy Norton 1  

 = Horacio Costa Uruguay Norton 1  

 

 

1964 1. Mike Hailwood (3rd) UK MV Agusta 40(56) 7 

 2 Jack Ahern Australia Norton 25(29) 1 

 3. Phil Read UK Matchless/Norton 25 1 

 4. Mike Duff Canada Matchless 18  

 5. Paddy Driver South Africa Matchless 16  

 6. Fred Stevens UK Matchless 8  

 7. Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Matchless 7  

 8. Derek Minter UK Norton 6  

 = Benedicto Calderella Argentina Gilera 6  

 = Remo Venturi Italy Bianchi 6  

 = Dick Creith UK-N.Ireland Norton 6  

 12. Nikolai Sevastinov USSR CKEB 6  

 13. Derek Woodman UK Matchless 6  

 14. John Hartle UK Norton 4  

 15. Jack Findlay Australia Matchless 4  

 16. Robin Fitton UK Norton 3  

 17. Griff Jenkins UK Norton 2  

 = Morrie Low New Zealand Norton 2  

 = Chris Conn UK Norton 2  

 20. Buddy Parriott USA Norton 1  

 = Billie McCosh UK-N.Ireland Matchless 1  

 = Lewis Young UK Matchless 1  

 = Walter Scheimann West Germany Norton 1  

 

 

1965 1. Mike Hailwood (4th) UK MV Agusta 48(64) 8 

 2. Giacomo Agostini Italy MV Agusta 38(44) 1 

 3. Paddy Driver South Africa Matchless 26  

 4. Fred Stevens UK Matchless 15  

 5. Jack Ahearn Australia Norton 9  

 6. Dick Creith UK-N.Ireland Norton 8 1 

 7. Jack Findlay Australia Matchless 8  

 8. Buddy Parriot USA Norton 6  

 = Joe Dunphy UK Norton 6  

 10. František Štastný Czechoslovakia Jawa 5  

 11. Roger Beaumont Canada Norton 4  

 = Walter Scheimann West Germany Norton 4  

 = Mike Duff Canada Matchless 4  

 = Derek Minter UK Norton 4  

 = Chris Conn UK Norton 4  

 16. Ian Burne South Africa Norton 4  
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 17. Kenneth King Canada Norton 3  

 = John Cooper UK Norton 3  

 = Jouko Ryhänen Finland Matchless 3  

 20. Ed LaBelle USA Norton 2  

 = Eduard Lenz Austria Norton 2  

 = Selwyn Griffiths UK Matchless 2  

  = Giuseppe Mandolini Italy Moto Guzzi 2  

 

 

1966 1. Giacomo Agostini (1st) Italy MV Agusta 36(54) 3 

 2. Mike Hailwood UK Honda 30 3 

 3. Jack Findlay Australia Matchless 20(21)  

 4. František Štastný Czechoslovakia Jawa 17 1 

 5. Jim Redman Rhodesia Honda 16 2 

 6. Jack Ahearn Australia Norton 13  

 = Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Matchless 13  

 8. Stuart Graham UK Matchless 11  

 9. Peter Williams UK AJS 7  

 10. Chris Conn UK Norton 6  

 11. Ron Chandler UK Matchless 6  

 12. John Cooper UK Norton 3  

 = John Blanchard UK Seeley/Matchless 3  

 = Fred Stevens UK Paton 3  

 15. Lewis Young UK Matchless/ 

Metisse-Matchless 

3  

 16. John Mawby UK Norton 2  

 = Malcolm Stanton Australia Norton 2  

 = Walter Scheimann West Germany Norton 2  

 19. Eduard Lenz Austria Norton 1  

 20. John Dodds Australia Norton 1  

 = Eric Hinton Australia Norton 1  

 

 

1967 1. Giacomo Agostini (2nd) Italy MV Agusta 46(58) 5 

 2. Mike Hailwood UK Honda 46(52) 5 

 3. John Hartle UK Matchless 22  

 4. Peter Williams UK Matchless 16  

 5. Jack Findlay Australia Matchless 15  

 6. Fred Stevens UK Paton 11  

 7. John Cooper UK Norton 8  

 8. Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Matchless 7  

 9. Billie Nelson UK Norton 6  

 = Steve Spencer UK Norton 6  

 11. Angelo Bergamonti Italy Paton 4  

 = Mike Duff Canada Matchless 4  

 13. Dan Shorley UK Norton 4  

 = John Dodds Australia Norton 4  

 15. Robin Fitton UK Norton 3  

 = Bosse Granath Sweden Metisse-Matchless 3  

 = John Blanchard UK Matchless/ Seeley-URS 3  

 = Ivor Lloyd UK Matchless 3  

 19. Rod Gould UK Norton 2  

 = Giuseppe Mandolini Italy Moto Guzzi 2  

 = Andreas Georgeades South Africa Velocette 2  
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1968 1. Giacomo Agostini (3rd) Italy MV Agusta 48(80) 10 

 2. Jack Findlay Australia Matchless 34(36)  

 3. Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Matchless 10  

 4. Bob Fitton UK Norton 9  

 5. Alberto Pagani Italy Linto 9  

 6. Peter Williams UK Matchless 9  

 7. Derek Woodman UK Seeley 8  

 8. John Cooper UK Seeley 8  

 9. Dan Shorey UK Norton 7  

 10. Angelo Bergamonti Italy Paton 7  

 11. Kel Carruthers Australia Norton 7  

 12. Brian Ball UK Seeley 6  

 = Renzo Pasolini Italy Benelli 6  

 14. John Dodds Australia Norton 6  

 15. Billie Nelson UK Paton 5  

 16. Barry Randle UK Norton 4  

 = John Hartle UK Metisse-Matchless 4  

 18. Bill Smith UK Matchless 3  

 = Nikolai Sevastanov USSR CKEB 3  

 = Percy Tait UK Triumph 3  

 

 

1969 1. Giacomo Agostini (4th) Italy MV Agusta 105(150) 10 

 2. Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Linto 47  

 3. Godfrey Nash UK Norton 45 1 

 4. Billie Nelson UK Paton 42  

 5. Alan Barnett UK Metisse 32  

 6. Steve Ellis UK Linto 26  

 7. Ron Chandler UK Seeley 25  

 8. Gilberto Milani Italy Aermacchi 24  

 9. Bob Fitton UK Norton 19  

 10. Brian Steenson UK-N.Ireland Seeley 18  

 11. John Dodds Australia Linto 18  

 12. Terry Dennehy Australia Drixton-Honda 18  

 13. Jack Findlay Australia Linto/Aermacchi 16  

 14. Alberto Pasini Italy Linto 15  

 15. Lewis Young UK Matchless 14  

 16. Karl Auer Austria Matchless 13  

 17. Pentti Lehtelä Finland Matchless 13  

 18. Angelo Bergamonti Italy Paton 12  

 = Karl Hoppe West Germany Metisse-URS 12  

 = Peter Williams UK Matchless 12  

 = Percy Tait UK Triumph 12  

 = Franco Trabalzini Italy Paton 12  

 

 

1970 1. Giacomo Agostini (5th) Italy MV Agusta 90(150) 10 

 2. William ‘Ginger’ Molloy New Zealand Bultaco/ Kawasaki 62(71)  

 3. Angelo Bergamonti Italy Aermacchi/ 

MV Agusta 

59 1 

 4. Tommy Robb UK-N.Ireland Seeley 36  

 5. Alberto Pagani Italy Linto 30  
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 6. Alan Barnett UK Seeley 24  

 7. Christian Ravel France Kawasaki 24  

 8. Jack Findlay Australia Seeley 24  

 9. Martti Pesonen Finland Yamaha 24  

 10. Peter Williams UK Matchless 22  

 11. Roberto Gallina Italy Paton 20  

 12. Martin Carney UK Kawasaki 20  

 13. Gyula Marsovsky Switzerland Kawasaki 18  

 14. Eric Offenstadt France Kawasaki 14  

 15. John Dodds Australia Linto 12  

 16. Bill Smith UK Kawasaki 10  

 = Percy Tait UK Seeley 10  

 = Silvano Bertarelli Italy Kawasaki 10  

 = Giuseppe Mandolini Italy Aermacchi 10  

 20. Dave Simmonds UK Kawasaki 10  

 

 

1971 1. Giacomo Agostini (6th) Italy MV Agusta 105(165) 8 

 2. Keith Turner New Zealand Suzuki 58(67)  

 3. Rob Bron Netherlands Suzuki 57  

 4. Dave Simmonds UK Kawasaki 52 1 

 5. Jack Findlay Australia Suzuki 50(51) 1 

 6. Eric Offenstadt France Kawasaki 32  

 7. Tommy Robb UK-N.Ireland Seeley 31  

 8. Alberto Pagani Italy Linto/ MV Agusta 29 1 

 9. Kaarlo Koivuniemi Finland Seeley 24  

 10. Ron Chandler UK Kawasaki 19  

 11. Frank Perris UK Suzuki/ Seeley 14  

 12. Lothar John West Germany Yamaha 14  

 13. Peter Williams UK Matchless 12  

 = Giampiero Zubani Italy Kawasaki 12  

 15. Bo Granath Sweden Husqvarna/Yamaha 12  

 16. Billie Nelson UK Paton 11  

 17. Ernst Hiller West Germany Kawasaki 10  

 18. Maurice Hawthorne UK Kawasaki 8  

 = Selwyn Griffiths UK Matchless 8  

 = Hans-Rüdi Brüngger Switzerland Bultaco 8  

 = Leif Nilsson Sweden Seeley 8  

 = Percy Tait UK Seeley 8  

 = Phil Read UK Ducati 8  

 = Benjamin Grau Spain Bultaco 8  

 

 

1972 1. Giacomo Agostini (7th) Italy MV Agusta 105(165) 11 

 2. Alberto Pagani Italy MV Agusta 87 1 

 3. Bruno Kneubühler Switzerland Yamaha 54(57)  

 4. Rod Gould UK Yamaha 52  

 5. Bo Granath Sweden Husqvarna 47(51)  

 6. Chas Mortimer UK Yamaha 42 1 

 7. Dave Simmonds UK Kawasaki 42  

 8. Jack Findlay Australia Jada/Suzuki 33  

 9. Billie Nelson UK Honda 31  

 10. Kim Newcombe New Zealand König 27  

 11. Guido Mandracci Italy Suzuki 24  
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 12. Christian Bourgeois France Yamaha 18  

 13. Rob Bron Netherlands Suzuki 18  

 14. Sven-Olof Gunnarsson Sweden Kawasaki 16  

 15. Jerry Lancaster UK Yamaha 14  

 16. Paul Eickelberg West Germany König 13  

 17. Bruno Spaggiari Italy Ducati 10  

 = Mick Grant UK Kawasaki 10  

 19. Giampiero Zubani Italy Kawasaki 9  

 20. Sergio Baroncini Italy Ducati 9  

 

 

1973 1. Phil Read (1st) UK MV Agusta 84(108) 4 

 2. Kim Newcombe New Zealand König 63(69) 1 

 3. Giacomo Agostini Italy MV Agusta 57 3 

 4. Werner Giger Switzerland Yamaha 44(48)  

 5. Jack Findlay Australia Suzuki 38 1 

 6. Bruno Kneubühler Switzerland Yamaha 34  

 7. Jarno Saarinen Finland Yamaha 30 2 

 8. Hideo Kanaya Japan Yamaha 22  

 9. Alex George UK Yamaha 19  

 10. Billie Nelson UK Yamaha 19(20)  

 11. Christian Bourgeois France Yamaha 17  

 12. Eric Offenstadt France Kawasaki 17  

 13. Reinhard Hiller West Germany König 14  

 14. Guido Mandracci Italy Suzuki 13  

 15. Peter Williams UK Matchless 12  

 = Steve Ellis UK Yamaha 12  

 17. Bo Granath Sweden Husqvarna 12  

 18. Paul Eickelberg West Germany König 11  

 19. Ernst Hiller West Germany König 10  

 = Charlie Sanby UK Suzuki 10  

 = Gianfranco Bonera Italy Suzuki 10  

 

 

1974 1. Phil Read (2nd) UK MV Agusta 82(92) 3 

 2. Gianfranco Bonera Italy MV Agusta 69(78) 1 

 3. Teuvo ‘Tepi’ Länsivuori Finland Yamaha 67 1 

 4. Giacomo Agostini Italy Yamaha 47 2 

 5. Jack Findlay Australia Suzuki 34  

 6. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 30  

 7. Dieter Braun West Germany Yamaha 22  

 8. Pentti Korhonen Finland Yamaha 22  

 9. Billie Nelson UK Yamaha 21  

 10. Charles Williams UK Yamaha 18  

 11. John Williams UK Yamaha 18  

 12. Helmut Kassner West Germany Yamaha 17  

 13. Karl Auer Austria Yamaha 17  

 14. Edmund Czihak West Germany Yamaha 15 1 

 = Paul Carpenter UK Yamaha 15 1 

 16. Michel Rougerie France Harley-Davidson 14  

 17. Werner Giger Switzerland Yamaha 13  

 18. Walter Kaletsch West Germany Yamaha 10  

 = Tony Rutter UK Yamaha 10  

 20. Christian Léon France Kawasaki 9  
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1975 1. Giacomo Agostini (8th) Italy Yamaha 84 4 

 2. Phil Read UK MV Agusta 76(96) 2 

 3. Hideo Kanaya Japan Yamaha 45  

 4. Teuvo ‘Tepi’ Länsivuori Finland Suzuki 40  

 5. John Williams UK Yamaha 32  

 6. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 30 2 

 7. Alex George UK Yamaha 30  

 8. John Newbold UK Suzuki 24  

 9. Armando Toracco Italy MV Agusta 24  

 10. Jack Findlay Australia Yamaha 23  

 11. Chas Mortimer UK Maxton-Yamaha 23  

 12. Karl Auer Austria Yamaha 17  

 13. Dieter Braun West Germany Yamaha 16  

 14. Mick Grant UK Kawasaki 15 1 

 15. Gianfranco Bonera Italy MV Agusta 13  

 16. Stan Woods UK Suzuki 12  

 17. Horst Lahfeld West Germany König 11  

 18. Christian Léon France König/ Yamaha 9  

 19. Billie Guthrie UK-N.Ireland Yamaha 8  

 20. Patrick Pons France Yamaha 6  

 = Steve Tonkin UK Yamaha 6  

 = Steve Ellis UK Yamaha 6  

 = Olivier Chevallier France Yamaha 6  

 

 

1976 1. Barry Sheene (1st) UK Suzuki 72(87) 5 

 2. Teuvo ‘Tepi’ Länsivuori Finland Suzuki 48(54)  

 3. Pat Hennen USA Suzuki 46 1 

 4. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Suzuki 40  

 5. John Newbold UK Suzuki 31(34) 1 

 6. Philippe Coulon Switzerland Suzuki 28  

 7. Giacomo Agostini Italy MV Agusta 26 1 

 8. Jack Findlay Australia Suzuki 25  

 9. John Williams UK Suzuki 24 1 

 10. Phil Read UK Suzuki 22  

 11. Marcel Ankoné Netherlands Suzuki 21  

 12. Stu Avant Australia Suzuki 20  

 13. Tom Herron UK-N.Ireland Yamaha 17 1 

 14. Chas Mortimer UK Suzuki 17  

 15. Michel Rougerie France Suzuki 16  

 16. Karl Auer Austria Yamaha 16  

 17. Dieter Braun West Germany Suzuki 15  

 18. Victor Palomo Spain Yamaha 13  

 19. Alberto ‘Johnny’ Cecotto Venezuela Yamaha 12  

 = Ian Richards UK Yamaha 12  

 

 

1977 1. Barry Sheene (2nd) UK Suzuki 107 6 

 2. Steve Baker USA Yamaha 80  

 3. Pat Hennen USA Suzuki 67 1 

 4. Alberto ‘Johnny’ Cecotto Venezuela Yamaha 50 2 

 5. Steve Parrish UK Suzuki 39  
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 6. Giacomo Agostini Italy Yamaha 37  

 7. Gianfranco Bonera Italy Suzuki 37  

 8. Philippe Coulon Switzerland Suzuki 36  

 9. Teuvo ‘Tepi’ Länsivuori Finland Suzuki 35  

 10. Wil Hartog Netherlands Suzuki 30  

 11. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Suzuki 25  

 12. Virginio Ferrari Italy Suzuki 21  

 13. Michel Rougerie France Suzuki 21  

 14. Armando Toracca Italy Suzuki 20  

 15. Max Wiener Austria Suzuki 20  

 16. Jack Findlay Australia Suzuki 17 1 

 17. Alex George UK Suzuki 15  

 18. Helmut Kassner West Germany Suzuki 9  

 19. Franz Heller West Germany Suzuki 6  

 = Steve Wright UK Suzuki 6  

 

 

1978 1. Kenny Roberts (1st) USA Yamaha 110 4 

 2. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 100 2 

 3. Alberto ‘Johnny’ Cecotto Venezuela Yamaha 66 1 

 4. Wil Hartog Netherlands Suzuki 65 2 

 5. Takazumi Katayama Japan Yamaha 53  

 6. Pat Hennen USA Suzuki 51 1 

 7. Steve Baker USA Suzuki 42  

 8. Teuvo ‘Tepi’ Länsivuori Finland Suzuki 39  

 9. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Suzuki 30  

 10. Michel Rougerie France Suzuki 23  

 11. Virginio Ferrari Italy Suzuki 22  

 12. Steve Parrish UK Suzuki 20  

 13. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Suzuki 15  

 14. Steve Manship UK Suzuki 12  

 15. Christian Estori France Suzuki 11  

 16. Graziano Rossi Italy Suzuki 7  

 17. John Newbold UK Suzuki 7  

 18. Roberto Pietri Venezuela Yamaha 6  

 19. Gianni Rolando Italy Suzuki 6  

 20. Gerhard Vogt West Germany Yamaha 5  

 

 

1979 1. Kenny Roberts (2nd) USA Yamaha 113 5 

 2. Virginio Ferrari Italy Suzuki 89 1 

 3. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 87 3 

 4. Wil Hartog Netherlands Suzuki 66 1 

 5. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 51  

 6. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Suzuki 50 1 

 7. Jack Middelburg Netherlands Suzuki 36  

 8. Randy Mamola USA Suzuki 29  

 9. Philippe Coulon Switzerland Suzuki 29  

 10. Tom Herron UK Suzuki 28  

 11. Christian Sarron France Yamaha 26  

 12. Steve Parrish UK Suzuki 19  

 13. Mike Baldwin USA Suzuki 17  

 14. Dennis Ireland New Zealand Suzuki 16 1 

 15. Michel Rougerie France Suzuki 16  
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 16. Bernard Fau France Suzuki 13  

 17. Kenny Blake Australia Yamaha 12  

 18. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Suzuki 11  

 19. Gary Lingham UK Suzuki 10  

 20. Alberto ‘Johnny’ Cecotto Venezuela Yamaha 10  

 

 

1980 1. Kenny Roberts (3rd) USA Yamaha 87 3 

 2. Randy Mamola USA Suzuki 72 2 

 3. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Suzuki 59 1 

 4. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 50  

 5. Graziano Rossi Italy Suzuki 38  

 6. Wil Hartog Netherlands Suzuki 31 1 

 7. Alberto ‘Johnny’ Cecotto Venezuela Yamaha 31  

 8. Graeme Crosby New Zealand Suzuki 29  

 9. Jack Middelburg Netherlands Yamaha 20 1 

 10. Takazumi Katayama Japan Suzuki 18  

 11. Carlo Perugini Italy Suzuki 17  

 12. Hugh ‘Kork’ Ballington South Africa Kawasaki 13  

 13. Philippe Coulon Switzerland Suzuki 11  

 14. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Yamaha 10  

 15. Barry Sheene UK Yamaha 10  

 16. Patrick Pons France Yamaha 10  

 17. Michel Rougerie France Suzuki 4  

 = Patrick Fernandez France Yamaha 4  

 19. Christian Estrosi France Suzuki 3  

 20. Michel Frutschi Switzerland Yamaha 2  

 = Henk de Vries Netherlands Suzuki 2  

 = Sadao Asami Japan Yamaha 2  

   

 

1981 1. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Suzuki 105 5 

 2. Randy Mamola USA Suzuki 94 2 

 3. Kenny Roberts USA Yamaha 74 2 

 4. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 72 1 

 5. Graeme Crosby New Zealand Suzuki 68  

 6. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Yamaha 64  

 7. Jack Middelburg Netherlands Yamaha 60 1 

 8. Hugh ‘Kork’ Ballington South Africa Kawasaki 43  

 9. Marc Fontan France Yamaha 25  

 10. Hiroyuki Kawasaki Japan Suzuki 19  

 11. Bernard Fau France Suzuki 14  

 12. Guido Paci Italy Yamaha 12  

 13. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 12  

 14. Willem Zoet Netherlands Suzuki 10  

 15. Seppo Rossi Finland Suzuki 9  

 16. Giovanni Pelletier Italy Suzuki 8  

 17. Michel Frutschi Switzerland Yamaha 6  

 18. Dave Potter UK Yamaha 5  

 19. Stu Avant Australia Suzuki 4  

 20. Sergio Pellandini Switzerland Suzuki 4  
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1982 1. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 103 5 

 2. Graeme Crosby New Zealand Yamaha 76  

 3. Freddie Spencer USA Honda 72 2 

 4. Kenny Roberts USA Yamaha 68 2 

 5. Barry Sheene UK Yamaha 68  

 6. Randy Mamola USA Suzuki 65 1 

 7. Takazumi Katayama Japan Honda 48 1 

 8. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Honda 43  

 9. Hugh ‘Kork’ Ballington South Africa Kawasaki 31  

 10. Marc Fontan France Yamaha 29  

 11. Virginio Ferrari Italy Suzuki 25  

 12. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Suzuki/ Yamaha 23  

 13. Loris Reggiani Italy Suzuki 21  

 14. Michel Frutschi Switzerland Sanvenero 17 1 

 15. Sergio Pellandini Switzerland Suzuki 15  

 16. Jack Middelburg Netherlands Suzuki 13  

 17. Franck Gross France Suzuki 12  

 18. Steve Parrish UK Yamaha 11  

 19. Leandro Becheroni Italy Suzuki 11  

 20. Guido Paci Italy Yamaha 7  

 

 

1983 1. Freddie Spencer (1st) USA Honda 144 6 

 2. Kenny Roberts USA Yamaha 142 6 

 3. Randy Mamola USA Suzuki 89  

 4. Eddie Lawson USA Yamaha 78  

 5. Takazumi Katayama Japan Honda 77  

 6. Marc Fontan France Yamaha 64  

 7. Marco Lucchinelli Italy Honda 48  

 8. Ron Haslam UK Honda 31  

 9. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 31  

 10. Raymond Roche France Honda 22  

 11. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Suzuki 17  

 12. Jack Middelburg Netherlands Honda 12  

 13. Sergio Pellandini Switzerland Suzuki 11  

 14. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 9  

 15. Keith Huewen UK Suzuki 7  

 16. Guido Paci Italy Honda 3  

 = Giovanni Pelletier Italy Honda 3  

 18. Anton Mang West Germany Suzuki 2  

 19. Mark Salle UK Suzuki 1  

 = Paul Lewis Australia Suzuki 1  

 

 

1984 1. Eddie Lawson (1st) USA Yamaha 142 4 

 2. Randy Mamola USA Honda 111 3 

 3. Raymond Roche France Honda 99  

 4. Freddie Spencer USA Honda 87 5 

 5. Ron Haslam UK Honda 77  

 6. Barry Sheene UK Suzuki 34  

 7. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 33  

 8. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Suzuki 25  

 9. Didier de Radiguès Belgium Chevallier 24  
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 10. Virginio Ferrari Italy Yamaha 22  

 11. Rob McElnae UK Suzuki 21  

 12. Sergio Pellandini Switzerland Suzuki 16  

 13. Takazumi Katayama Japan Honda 14  

 14. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 14  

 15. Reinhold Roth West Germany Honda 14  

 16. Tadahiko Taira Japan Yamaha 10  

 17. Massimo Broccoli Italy Honda 10  

 = Gustav Reiner West Germany Honda 10  

 19. Keith Huewen UK Honda 6  

 20. Leandro Becheroni Italy Suzuki 4  

 

 

1985 1. Freddie Spencer (2nd) USA Honda 141 8 

 2. Eddie Lawson USA Yamaha 133 3 

 3. Christian Sarron France Yamaha 80 1 

 4. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 73  

 5. Ron Haslam UK Honda 73  

 6. Randy Mamola USA Honda 72  

 7. Raymond Roche France Yamaha 50  

 8. Didier de Radiguès Belgium Honda 47  

 9. Rob McElnae UK Suzuki 20  

 10. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Honda 18  

 11. Mike Baldwin USA Honda 18  

 12. Pierre-Étienne Samin France Honda 11  

 13. Sito Pons Spain Suzuki 11  

 14. Gustav Reiner West Germany Honda 10  

 15. Franco Uncini Italy Suzuki 8  

 16. Fabio Biliotti Italy Honda 5  

 17. Mile Pajic Netherlands Honda 3  

 = Takazumi Katayama Japan Honda 3  

 = Roger Burnett UK Honda 3  

 20. Thierry Espié France Chevallier-Honda 3  

 

 

1986 1. Eddie Lawson (2nd) USA Yamaha 139 7 

 2. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 117 3 

 3. Randy Mamola USA Yamaha 105 1 

 4. Mike Baldwin USA Yamaha 78  

 5. Rob McElnea UK Yamaha 60  

 6. Christian Sarron France Yamaha 58  

 7. Didier de Radiguès Belgium Chevallier 42  

 8. Raymond Roche France Honda 35  

 9. Ron Haslam UK Honda 18  

 10. Pierfrancesco Chili Italy Suzuki 11  

 11. Niall Mackenzie UK Heron-Suzuki 11  

 12. Antonius ‘Boet’ van Dulmen Netherlands Bakker-Honda 8  

 13. Shinji Yatsushiro Japan Honda 7  

 14. Fabio Biliotti Italy Honda 5  

 = Gustav Reiner West Germany Bakker-Honda 5  

 16. Dave Petersen Zimbabwe Suzuki 5  

 17. Juan Garriga Spain Cagiva 4  

 18. Paul Lewis Australia Heron-Suzuki 4  

 19. Roger Burnett UK Honda 3  
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 = Mile Pajic Netherlands Honda 3  

 = Kenny Irons UK Suzuki 3  

 

 

1987 1. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 178 7 

 2. Randy Mamola USA Yamaha 158 3 

 3. Eddie Lawson USA Yamaha 157 5 

 4. Ron Haslam UK Honda 72  

 5. Niall Mackenzie UK Honda 61  

 6. Tadahiko Taira Japan Yamaha 56  

 7. Dominique Sarron France Yamaha 52  

 8. Pierfrancesco Chili Italy Honda 47  

 9. Shunji Yatsushiro Japan Honda 40  

 10. Rob McElnae UK Yamaha 39  

 11. Roger Burnett UK Honda 25  

 12. Didier de Radiguès Belgium Cagiva 21  

 13. Raymond Roche France Cagiva 15  

 14. Kenny Irons UK Heron-Suzuki 12  

 15. Kevin Magee Australia Yamaha 11  

 16. Kevin Schwantz USA Heron-Suzuki 11  

 17. Takumi Ito Japan Suzuki 10  

 18. Mike Baldwin USA Yamaha 6  

 19. Gustav Reiner West Germany Honda 5  

 20. Hiroyuki Kawasaki Japan Yamaha 4  

 = Freddie Spencer USA Honda 4  

 

 

1988 1. Eddie Lawson (3rd) USA Yamaha 252 7 

 2. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 229 4 

 3. Wayne Rainey USA Yamaha 189 1 

 4. Christian Sarron France Yamaha 149  

 5. Kevin Magee Australia Yamaha 138 1 

 6. Niall Mackenzie UK Honda 125  

 7. Didier de Radiguès Belgium Honda 120  

 8. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 119 2 

 9. Pierfrancesco Chili Italy Honda 110  

 10. Rob McElnea UK Suzuki 83  

 11. Ron Haslam UK Elf-Honda 68  

 12. Randy Mamola USA Cagiva 58  

 13. Shunji Yatsuhiro Japan Honda 57  

 14. Patrick Igoa France Yamaha 44  

 15. Tadahiko Taira Japan Yamaha 36  

 16. Alessandro Valesi Italy Honda 26  

 17. Marco Papa Italy Honda 17  

 18. Roger Burnett UK Honda 15  

 19. Mike Baldwin USA Honda 14  

 20. Raymond Roche France Cagiva 13  

 

 

1989 1. Eddie Lawson (4th) USA Honda 228 4 

 2. Wayne Rainey USA Yamaha 210.5 3 

 3. Christian Sarron France Yamaha 165.5  

 4. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 162.5 6 

 5. Kevin Magee Australia Honda 138.5  
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 6. Pierfrancesco Chili Italy Honda 122 1 

 7. Niall Mackenzie UK Yamaha 103  

 8. Ron Haslam UK Suzuki 86  

 9. Michael Doohan Australia Honda 81  

 10. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 67  

 11. Rob McElnae UK Honda 52.5  

 12. Simon Buckmaster UK Honda 43.5  

 13. Alessandro Valesi Italy Yamaha 40  

 14. Tadahiko Taira Japan Yamaha 39  

 15. Dominique Sarron France Honda 39  

 16. Freddie Spencer USA Yamaha 33.5  

 17. Marco Gentile Switzerland Fior 35  

 18. Randy Mamola USA Cagiva 33  

 19. Adrien Morillas France Honda 26  

 20. Michael Rudroff West Germany Honda 18  

 

 

1990 1. Wayne Rainey (1st) USA Yamaha 255 7 

 2. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 188 5 

 3. Michael Doohan Australia Honda 179 1 

 4. Niall Mackenzie UK Suzuki 140  

 5. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 138 2 

 6. Juan Garriga Spain Yamaha 121  

 7. Eddie Lawson USA Yamaha 118  

 8. Jean-Philippe Ruggia France Yamaha 110  

 9. Christian Sarron France Yamaha 84  

 10. Alfonso ‘Sito’ Pons Spain Honda 76  

 11. Pierfrancesco Chili Italy Honda 63  

 12. Alex Barros Brazil Cagiva 57  

 13. Randy Mamola USA Cagiva 55  

 14. Marco Papa Italy Honda 55  

 15. Ron Haslam UK Cagiva 46  

 16. Cees Doorakkers Netherlands Honda 39  

 17. Eddie Laycock Ireland Honda 30  

 18. Carl Fogarty UK Honda 24  

 19. Niggi Schmassmann Switzerland Honda 23  

 20. Peter Lindén Sweden Honda 15  

 

 

1991 1. Wayne Rainey (2nd) USA Yamaha 233(240) 6 

 2. Michael Doohan Australia Honda 224(239) 3 

 3. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 204 5 

 4. John Kocinski USA Yamaha 161 1 

 5. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 161(167)  

 6. Eddie Lawson USA Cagiva 126  

 7. Juan Garriga Spain Yamaha 121(125)  

 8. Didier de Radiguès Belgium Suzuki 105(107)  

 9. Doug Chandler USA Yamaha 85  

 10. Jean-Philippe Ruggia France Yamaha 79  

 11. Adrien Morillas France Yamaha 71  

 12. Eddie Laycock Ireland Yamaha 57  

 13. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 46  

 14. Alfonso ‘Sito’ Pons Spain Honda 40  

 15. Cees Doorakkers Netherlands Honda 40  
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 16. Marco Papa Italy Honda/ Cagiva 36  

 17. Niall Mackenzie UK Yamaha 34  

 18. Michael Rudroff Germany Honda 26  

 19. Kevin Magee Australia Suzuki/Yamaha 19  

 20. Hans Becker Germany Yamaha 13  

 

 

1992 1. Wayne Rainey (3rd) USA Yamaha 140 3 

 2. Michael Doohan Australia Honda 136 5 

 3. John Kocinski USA Yamaha 102 1 

 4. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 99 1 

 5. Doug Chandler USA Suzuki 94  

 6. Wayne Gardner Australia Honda 78 1 

 7. Juan Garriga Spain Yamaha 61  

 8. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 59 1 

 9. Eddie Lawson USA Cagiva 56 1 

 10. Randy Mamola USA Yamaha 45  

 11. Niall Mackenzie UK Yamaha 37  

 12. Miguel Duhamel Canada Yamaha 34  

 13. Alex Barros Brazil Cagiva 29  

 14. Daryl Beattie Australia Honda 18  

 15. Peter Goddard Australia ROC-Yamaha 18  

 16. Shinichi Ito Japan Honda 10  

 17. Terry Rymer UK ROC-Yamaha 6  

 18. Keiji Oishi Japan Suzuki 6  

 19. Corrado Catalano Italy ROC-Yamaha 5  

 20. Eddie Laycock Ireland Yamaha 4  

 

 

1993 1. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 248 4 

 2. Wayne Rainey USA Yamaha/ROC-Yamaha 214 4 

 3. Daryl Beattie Australia Honda 176 1 

 4. Michael Doohan Australia Honda 156 1 

 5. Luca Cadalora Italy ROC-Yamaha 145 2 

 6. Alex Barros Brazil Suzuki 125 1 

 7. Shinichi Itoh Japan Honda 119  

 8. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 117  

 9. Niall Mackenzie UK ROC-Yamaha 103  

 10. Doug Chandler USA Cagiva 83  

 11. John Kocinski USA Cagiva 51 1 

 12. Juan López Mella Spain ROC-Yamaha 46  

 13. Mat Mladin Australia Cagiva 45  

 14. José Kuhn France Yamaha/ROC-Yamaha 45  

 15. John Reynolds UK Harris-Yamaha 42  

 16. Bernard Garcia France ROC-Yamaha 40  

 17. Renzo Colleoni Italy ROC-Yamaha 22  

 18. Laurent Naveau Belgium ROC-Yamaha 21  

 19. Sean Emmett UK Harris-Yamaha 19  

 20. Tsutomu Udagawa Japan ROC-Yamaha 18  

 

 

1994 1. Michael Doohan (1st) Australia Honda 317 9 

 2. Luca Cadalora Italy Yamaha 174 2 

 3. John Kocinski USA Cagiva 172 1 
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 4. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 169 2 

 5. Alberto Puig Spain Honda 152  

 6. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 144  

 7. Shinichi Ito Japan Honda 141  

 8. Alex Barros Brazil Suzuki 134  

 9. Doug Chandler USA Cagiva 96  

 10. Niall Mackenzie UK ROC-Yamaha 69  

 11. Bernard Garcia France ROC-Yamaha 56  

 12. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland Yamaha 49  

 13. Daryl Beattie Australia Yamaha 43  

 14. John Reynolds UK Harris-Yamaha 34  

 15. Sean Emmett UK Harris-Yamaha/Suzuki 34  

 16. Juan López Mella Spain ROC-Yamaha/Suzuki 26  

 17. Norifume Abe Japan Honda/Yamaha 20  

 18. Laurent Naveau Belgium ROC-Yamaha 19  

 19. Jean-Pierre Jeandat France ROC-Yamaha 17  

 20. Cristiano Migliorati Italy ROC-Yamaha 12  

 

 

1995 1. Michael Doohan (2nd) Australia Honda 248 7 

 2. Daryl Beattie Australia Suzuki 215 2 

 3. Luca Cadalora Italy Yamaha 176 2 

 4. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 166 1 

 5. Shinichi Itoh Japan Honda 127  

 6. Loris Capirossi Italy Honda 108  

 7. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 104  

 8. Alberto Puig Spain Honda 99 1 

 9. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 81  

 10. Loris Reggiani Italy Aprilia 59  

 11. Neil Hodgson UK ROC-Yamaha 54  

 12. Juan Borja Spain ROC-Yamaha 52  

 13. Scott Russell USA Suzuki 43  

 14. Bernard Garcia France ROC-Yamaha 41  

 15. Kevin Schwantz USA Suzuki 34  

 16. Carlos Checa Spain Honda 26  

 17. Adrian Bosshard Switzerland ROC-Yamaha 21  

 18. Laurent Naveau Belgium ROC-Yamaha 21  

 19. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland Harris-Yamaha 20  

 20. Toshiyuki Arakaki Japan Harris-Yamaha 20  

 

 

1996 1. Michael Doohan (3rd) Australia Honda 309 8 

 2. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 245 2 

 3. Luca Cadalora Italy Yamaha 168 2 

 4. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 158  

 5. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 148 1 

 6. Scott Russell USA Suzuki 133  

 7. Tadayuki Okada Japan Honda 132  

 8. Carlos Checa Spain Honda 124 1 

 9. Jean-Michel Bayle France Yamaha 110  

 10. Loris Capirossi Italy Yamaha 98 1 

 11. Alberto Puig Spain Honda 93  

 12. Alfonso ‘Sito’ Pons Spain Honda 77  

 13. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Yamaha 69  
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 14. Juan Borja Spain ELF 34  

 15. Frédéric Protat France ROC-Yamaha 32  

 16. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland ROC-Yamaha 26  

 17. Lucio Pedercini Italy ROC-Yamaha 25  

 18. Daryl Beattie Australia Suzuki 24  

 19. Doriano Romboni Italy Aprilia 23  

 20. Terry Rymer UK Suzuki 16  

 

 

1997 1. Michael Doohan (4th) Australia Honda 340 12 

 2. Tadayuki Okada Japan Honda 197 1 

 3. Nobuatsu Aoki Japan Honda 179  

 4. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 172 2 

 5. Takuma Aoki Japan Honda 134  

 6. Luca Cadalora Italy Yamaha 129  

 7. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 126  

 8. Carlos Checa Spain Honda 119  

 9. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 101  

 10. Doriano Romboni Italy Aprilia 88  

 11. Daryl Beattie Australia Suzuki 63  

 12. Alberto Puig Spain Honda 63  

 13. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Yamaha 56  

 14. Régis Laconi France Honda 52  

 15. Anthony Gobert Australia Suzuki 44  

 16. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Modenas KR 37  

 17. Juan Borja Spain ELF 37  

 18. Jean-Michel Bayle France Modenas KR 31  

 19. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands Honda 29  

 20. Jürgen Fuchs Germany ELF 28  

 

 

1998 1. Michael Doohan (5th) Australia Honda 260 8 

 2. Max Biaggi Italy Honda 208 2 

 3. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 198 2 

 4. Carlos Checa Spain Honda 139 1 

 5. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 138  

 6. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 128  

 7. Simon Crafar New Zealand Yamaha 119 1 

 8. Tadayuki Okada Japan Honda 106  

 9. Nobuatsu Aoki Japan Suzuki 101  

 10. Régis Laconi France Yamaha 86  

 11. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 72  

 12. John Kocinski USA Honda 64  

 13. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Modenas KR 59  

 14. Ralf Waldmann Germany Modenas KR 46  

 15. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands Honda 40  

 16. Jean-Michel Bayle France Yamaha 28  

 17. Garry McCoy Australia Honda 23  

 18. Kyoji Nanba Japan Yamaha 22  

 19. Matt Wait USA Honda 17  

 20. Noriyuki Haga Japan Yamaha 16  
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1999 1. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 267 6 

 2. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 220 4 

 3. Tadayuki Okada Japan Honda 211 3 

 4. Max Biaggi Italy Yamaha 194 1 

 5. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 165  

 6. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 136 1 

 7. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 125  

 8. John Kocinski USA Honda 115  

 9. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 110  

 10. Tetsuya Okada Japan Aprilia 104  

 11. Régis Laconi France Yamaha 103 1 

 12. Juan Borja Spain Honda 92  

 13. Nobuatsu Aoki Japan Suzuki 78  

 14. Garry McCoy Australia Yamaha 65  

 15. Haruchika Aoki Japan TSR-Honda 54  

 16. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands MuZ-Weber 40  

 17. Michael Doohan Australia Honda 33  

 18. Simon Crafar New Zealand Yamaha/ 

MuZ-Weber 

19  

 19. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 16  

 20. Luca Cadalora Italy MuZ-Weber 14  

 

 

2000 1. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 258 4 

 2. Valentino Rossi Italy Honda 209 2 

 3. Max Biaggi Italy Yamaha 170 2 

 4. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 163 2 

 5. Garry McCoy Australia Yamaha 161 3 

 6. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 155  

 7. Loris Capirossi Italy Honda 154 1 

 8. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 147 1 

 9. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 122 1 

 10. Nobuatsu Aoki Japan Suzuki 116  

 11. Tadayuki Okada Japan Honda 107  

 12. Régis Laconi France Yamaha 106  

 13. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands TSR-Honda 85  

 14. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland Aprilia 76  

 15. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 72  

 16. Tetsuya Harada Japan Aprilia 38  

 17. José David de Gea Spain Modenas KR 23  

 18. José Luis Cardoso Spain Honda 19  

 19. Yoshiteru Konishi Japan TSR-Honda 16  

 20. Sébastien Le Grelle Belgium Honda 7  

  

 

2001 1. Valentino Rossi (1st) Italy Honda 325 11 

 2. Max Biaggi Italy Yamaha 219 3 

 3. Loris Capirossi Italy Honda 210  

 4. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 182 1 

 5. Shinya Nakano Japan Yamaha 155  

 6. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 137  

 7. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 137  

 8. Alex Crivillé Spain Honda 120  

 9. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Suzuki 119 1 
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 10. Tohru Ukawa Japan Honda 107  

 11. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 97  

 12. Garry McCoy Australia Yamaha 88  

 13. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands Proton KR 65  

 14. Noriyuki Haga Japan Yamaha 59  

 15. Olivier Jacque France Yamaha 59  

 16. José Luis Cardoso Spain Yamaha 45  

 17. Haruchika Aoki Japan Honda 33  

 18. Anthony West Australia Honda 27  

 19. Leon Haslam UK Honda 13  

 20. Chris Walker UK Honda 9  

 

 

500cc class replaced by MotoGP 

 

 

                                       FIM MOTOGP WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 

                           2002-06 990cc 4T; 2007-11 800cc 4T; 2012-  1000cc 4T 
 

2002 1. Valentino Rossi (2nd) Italy Honda 355 11 

 2. Max Biaggi Italy Yamaha 215 2 

 3. Tohru Ukawa Japan Honda 209 1 

 4. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 204 2 

 5. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 141  

 6. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 129  

 7. Daijiro Kato Japan Honda 117  

 8. Loris Capirossi Italy Honda 109  

 9. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 99  

 10. Olivier Jacque France Yamaha 81  

 11. Shinya Nakano Japan Yamaha 68  

 12. Nobuatsu Aoki Japan Proton KR 63  

 13. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands Honda 60  

 14. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland Proton KR 59  

 15. John Hopkins USA Yamaha 58  

 16. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Suzuki 51  

 17. Tetsuya Harada Japan Honda 47  

 18. Akira Ryo Japan Suzuki 41  

 19. Régis Laconi France Aprilia 33  

 20. Garry McCoy Australia Yamaha 33  

 

  

2003 1. Valentino Rossi (3rd) Italy Honda 357 9 

 2. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 277 4 

 3. Max Biaggi Italy Honda 228 2 

 4. Loris Capirossi Italy Ducati 177 1 

 5. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 130  

 6. Troy Bayliss Australia Ducati 128  

 7. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 123  

 8. Tohru Ukawa Japan Honda 123  

 9. Alex Barros Brazil Yamaha 101  

 10. Shinya Nakano Japan Yamaha 101  

 11. Makoto Tamada Japan Honda 87  

 12. Olivier Jacque France Yamaha 71  
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 13. Colin Edwards USA Aprilia 62  

 14. Noriyuki Haga Japan Aprilia 47  

 15. Marco Melandri Italy Yamaha 45  

 16. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 31  

 17. John Hopkins USA Suzuki 29  

 18. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland Proton KR 27  

 19. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 22  

 20. Ryuichi Kiyonari Japan Honda 22  

 

 

2004 1. Valentino Rossi (4th) Italy Yamaha 304 9 

 2. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 257 4 

 3. Max Biaggi Italy Honda 217 1 

 4. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 165  

 5. Colin Edwards USA Honda 157  

 6. Makoto Tamada Japan Honda 150 2 

 7. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 117  

 8. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 117  

 9. Loris Capirossi Italy Ducati 117  

 10. Shinya Nakano Japan Kawasaki 83  

 11. Rubén Xaus Spain Ducati 77  

 12. Marco Melandri Italy Yamaha 75  

 13. Norifume Abe Japan Yamaha 74  

 14. Troy Bayliss Australia Ducati 71  

 15. Alex Hofmann Germany Kawasaki 51  

 16. John Hopkins USA Suzuki 45  

 17. Neil Hodgson UK Ducati 38  

 18. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 37  

 19. Jeremy McWilliams UK-N.Ireland Aprilia 26  

 20. Shane Byrne UK Aprilia 18  

 

 

2005 1. Valentino Rossi (5th) Italy Yamaha 367 11 

 2. Marco Melandri Italy Honda 220 2 

 3. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 206 1 

 4. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 179  

 5. Max Biaggi Italy Honda 173  

 6. Loris Capirossi Italy Ducati 157 2 

 7. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Honda 150  

 8. Alex Barros Brazil Honda 147 1 

 9. Carlos Checa Spain Ducati 138  

 10. Shinya Nakano Japan Kawasaki 98  

 11. Makoto Tamada Japan Honda 91  

 12. Toni Elías Spain Yamaha 74  

 13. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA Suzuki 63  

 14. John Hopkins USA Suzuki 63  

 15. Troy Bayliss Australia Honda 54  

 16. Rubén Xaus Spain Yamaha 52  

 17. Olivier Jacque France Kawasaki 28  

 18. Roberto Rolfo Italy Ducati 25  

 19. Alex Hofmann Germany Kawasaki 24  

 20. Jurgen van den Goorbergh Netherlands Honda 12  
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2006 1. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 252 2 

 2. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 247 5 

 3. Loris Capirossi Italy Ducati 229 3 

 4. Marco Melandri Italy Honda 228 3 

 5. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 215 2 

 6. Kenny Roberts Jr. USA KR-Honda 134  

 7. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 124  

 8. Casey Stoner Australia Honda 119  

 9. Toni Elías Spain Honda 116  

 10. John Hopkins USA Suzuki 116  

 11. Chris Vermuelen Australia Suzuki 98  

 12. Makoto Tamada Japan Honda 96  

 13. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Ducati 95  

 14. Shinya Nakano Japan Kawasaki 92  

 15. Carlos Checa Spain Yamaha 75  

 16. Randy de Puniet France Kawasaki 37  

 17. Alex Hofmann Germany Ducati 30  

 18. James Ellison UK Yamaha 26  

 19. Troy Bayliss Australia Ducati 25 1 

 20. José Luis Cardoso Spain Ducati 10  

 

 

2007 1. Casey Stoner (1st) Australia Ducati 367 10 

 2. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 242 2 

 3. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 241 4 

 4. John Hopkins USA Suzuki 189  

 5. Marco Melandri Italy Honda 187  

 6. Chris Vermeulen Australia Suzuki 179 1 

 7. Loris Capirossi Italy Ducati 166 1 

 8. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 127  

 9. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 124  

 10. Alex Barros Brazil Ducati 115  

 11. Randy de Puniet France Kawasaki 108  

 12. Toni Elías Spain Honda 104  

 13. Alex Hofmann Germany Ducati 65  

 14. Carlos Checa Spain Honda 65  

 15. Anthony West Australia Kawasaki 59  

 16. Sylvain Guintoli France Yamaha 50  

 17. Shinya Nakano Japan Honda 47  

 18. Makoto Tamada Japan Yamaha 38  

 19. Kurtis Roberts USA KR-Honda 10  

 20. Roger Lee Hayden USA Kawasaki 6  

 

 

2008 1. Valentino Rossi (6th) Italy Yamaha 373 9 

 2. Casey Stoner Australia Ducati 280 6 

 3. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 249 2 

 4. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Yamaha 190 1 

 5. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Honda 174  

 6. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 155  

 7. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 144  

 8. Chris Vermeulen Australia Suzuki 128  

 9. Shinya Nakano Japan Honda 126  

 10. Loris Capirossi Italy Suzuki 118  
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 11. James Toseland UK Yamaha 105  

 12. Toni Elías Spain Ducati 92  

 13. Sylvain Guintoli France Ducati 67  

 14. Alex De Angelis San Marino Honda 63  

 15. Randy de Puniet France Honda 61  

 16. John Hopkins USA Kawasaki 57  

 17. Marco Melandri Italy Ducati 51  

 18. Anthony West Australia Kawasaki 50  

 19. Ben Spies USA Suzuki 20  

 20. Jamie Hacking USA Kawasaki 5  

 

 

2009 1. Valentino Rossi (7th) Italy Yamaha 306 6 

 2. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Yamaha 261 4 

 3. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 234 2 

 4. Casey Stoner Australia Ducati 220 4 

 5. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 161  

 6. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Honda 160 1 

 7. Toni Elías Spain Honda 115  

 8. Alex De Angelis San Marino Honda 111  

 9. Loris Capirossi Italy Suzuki 110  

 10. Marco Melandri Italy Kawasaki 108  

 11. Randy de Puniet France Honda 108  

 12. Chris Vermeulen Australia Suzuki 106  

 13. Nicky Hayden USA Ducati 104  

 14. James Toseland UK Yamaha 92  

 15. Mika Kallio Finland Ducati 71  

 16. Niccolò Canepa Italy Ducati 38  

 17. Gábor Talmácsi Hungary Honda 19  

 18. Aleix Espargaró Spain Ducati 16  

 19. Manuel ‘Sete’ Gibernau Spain Ducati 12  

 20. Ben Spies USA Yamaha 9  

 

 

2010 1. Jorge Lorenzo (1st) Spain Yamaha 383 9 

  2. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 245 4 

 3. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 233 2 

 4. Casey Stoner Australia Ducati 225 3 

 5. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Honda 206  

 6. Ben Spies USA Yamaha 176  

 7 Nicky Hayden USA Ducati 163  

 8. Marco Simoncelli Italy Honda 125  

 9. Randy de Puniet France Honda 116  

 10. Marco Melandri Italy Honda 103  

 11. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 103  

 12. Héctor Barberá Spain Ducati 90  

 13. Álvaro Bautista Spain Suzuki 85  

 14. Aleix Espargaró Spain Ducati 65  

 15. Hiroshi Aoyama Japan Honda 57  

 16. Loris Capirossi Italy Suzuki 44  

 17. Mika Kallio Finland Ducati 43  

 18. Alex De Angelis San Marino Honda 11  

 19. Roger Lee Hayden USA Honda 5  

 20. Kousuke Akiyoshi Japan Honda 4  
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2011 1. Casey Stoner (2nd) Australia Honda 350 10 

 2. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Yamaha 260 3 

 3. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Honda 228  

 4. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 219 3 

 5. Ben Spies USA Yamaha 176  

 6. Marco Simoncelli Italy Honda 139  

 7. Valentino Rossi Italy Ducati 139  

 8. Nicky Hayden USA Ducati 132  

 9. Colin Edwards USA Yamaha 109  

 10. Hiroshi Aoyama Japan Honda 98  

 11. Héctor Barberá Spain Ducati 82  

 12. Cal Crutchlow UK Yamaha 70  

 13. Álvaro Bautista Spain Suzuki 67  

 14. Karel Abraham Czech Republic Ducati 64  

 15. Toni Elías Spain Honda 61  

 16. Randy de Puniet France Ducati 49  

 17. Loris Capirossi Italy Ducati 43  

 18. Katsuyuki Nakasuga Japan Yamaha 10  

 19. Josh Hayes USA Yamaha 9  

 20. Kousuke Akiyoshi Japan Honda 7  

 

 

2012 1. Jorge Lorenzo (2nd) Spain Yamaha 350 6 

 2. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 332 7 

 3. Casey Stoner Australia Honda 254 5 

 4. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Yamaha 218  

 5. Álvaro Bautista Spain Honda 178  

 6. Valentino Rossi Italy Ducati 163  

 7. Cal Crutchlow UK Yamaha 151  

 8. Stefan Bradl Germany Honda 135  

 9. Nicky Hayden USA Ducati 122  

 10. Ben Spies USA Yamaha 88  

 11. Héctor Barberá Spain Ducati 83  

 12. Aleix Espargaró Spain ART-Aprilia 74  

 13. Randy de Puniet France ART-Aprilia 62  

 14. Karel Abraham Czech Republic Ducati 59  

 15. Michele Pirro Italy FTR-Honda 43  

 16. James Ellison UK ART-Aprilia 35  

 17. Yonny Hernández Colombia BQR-Kawasaki 28  

 18. Katsuyuki Nakasuga Japan Yamaha 27  

 19. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ioda-Suter-Aprilia 27  

 20. Colin Edwards USA Suter-BMW 27  

 

 

2013 1. Marc Márquez (1st) Spain Honda 334 6 

 2. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Yamaha 330 8 

 3. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 300 3 

 4. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 237 1 

 5. Cal Crutchlow UK Yamaha 188  

 6. Álvaro Bautista Spain Honda 171  

 7. Stefan Bradl Germany Honda 156  

 8. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 140  

 9. Nicky Hayden USA Ducati 126  
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 10. Bradley Smith UK Yamaha 116  

 11. Aleix Espargaró Spain ART-Aprilia 93  

 12. Andrea Iannone Italy Ducati 57  

 13. Michele Pirro Italy Ducati 56  

 14, Colin Edwards USA FTR-Kawasaki 41  

 15. Randy de Puniet France ART-Aprilia 36  

 16. Héctor Barberá Spain FTR-Kawasaki 35  

 17. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ioda-Suter-BMW 26  

 18. Yonny Hernández Colombia ART-Aprilia/Ducati 21  

 19. Claudio Corti Italy FTR-Kawasaki 14  

 20. Hiroshi Aoyama Japan FTR-Kawasaki 13  

 

 

2014 1. Marc Márquez (2nd) Spain Honda 362 13 

 2. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 295 2 

 3. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Yamaha 263 2 

 4. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 246 1 

 5. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 187  

 6. Pol Espargaró Spain Yamaha 136  

 7. Aleix Espargaró Spain Forward-Yamaha 126  

 8. Bradley Smith UK Yamaha 121  

 9. Stefan Bradl Germany Honda 117  

 10. Andrea Iannone Italy Ducati 102  

 11. Álvaro Bautista Spain Honda 89  

 12. Scott Redding UK Honda 81  

 13. Cal Crutchlow UK Ducati 74  

 14. Hiroshi Aoyama Japan Honda 68  

 15. Yonny Hernández Colombia Ducati 53  

 16. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 47  

 17. Karel Abraham Czech Republic Honda 33  

 18. Héctor Barberá Spain FTR-Kawasaki 26  

 19. Michele Pirro Italy Ducati 18  

 20. Danilo Petrucci Italy ART-Aprilia 17  

 

 

2015 1. Jorge Lorenzo (3rd) Spain Yamaha 330 7 

 2. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 325 4 

 3. Marc Márquez Spain Honda 242 4 

 4. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 206 2 

 5. Andrea Iannone Italy Ducati 188  

 6. Bradley Smith UK Yamaha 181  

 7. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 162  

 8. Cal Crutchlow UK Honda 125  

 9. Pol Espargaró Spain Yamaha 114  

 10. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ducati 113  

 11. Aleix Espargaró Spain Suzuki 105  

 12. Maverick Viñales Spain Suzuki 97  

 13. Scott Redding UK Honda 84  

 14. Yonny Hernández Colombia Ducati 56  

 15. Héctor Barberá Spain Ducati 33  

 16. Álvaro Bautista Spain Aprilia 31  

 17. Loris Baz France Forward Yamaha 28  

 18. Stefan Bradl Germany Forward Yamaha/ 

Aprilia 

17  
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 19. Jack Miller Australia Honda 17  

 20. Nicky Hayden USA Honda 16  

 

 

2016 1. Marc Márquez (3rd) Spain Honda 298 5 

 2. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 249 2 

 3. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Yamaha 233 4 

 4. Maverick Viñales Spain Suzuki 202 1 

 5. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 171 1 

 6. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 155 1 

 7. Cal Crutchlow UK Honda 141 2 

 8. Pol Espargaró Spain Yamaha 134  

 9. Andrea Iannone Italy Ducati 112 1 

 10. Héctor Barberá Spain Ducati 102  

 11. Aleix Espargaró Spain Suzuki 93  

 12. Álvaro Bautista Spain Aprilia 82  

 13. Eugene Laverty Ireland/ UK Ducati 77  

 14. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ducati 75  

 15. Scott Redding UK Ducati 74  

 16. Stefan Bradl Germany Aprilia 63  

 17. Bradley Smith UK Yamaha 62  

 18. Jack Miller Australia Honda 57 1 

 19. Michele Pirro Italy Ducati 36  

 20. Loris Baz France Ducati 35  

 

 

2017 1. Marc Márquez (4th) Spain Honda 298 6 

 2. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 261 6 

 3. Maverick Viñales Spain Yamaha 230 3 

 4. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 210 1 

 5. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 208 1 

 6. Johann Zarco France Yamaha 174  

 7. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Ducati 137  

 8. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ducati 124  

 9. Cal Crutchlow UK Honda 112  

 10. Jonas Folger Germany Yamaha 84  

 11. Jack Miller Australia Honda 82  

 12. Álvaro Bautista Spain Ducati 75  

 13. Andrea Iannone Italy Suzuki 70  

 14. Scott Redding UK Ducati 64  

 15. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 59  

 16. Álex Rins Spain Suzuki 59  

 17. Pol Espargaró Spain KTM 55  

 18. Loris Baz France Ducati 45  

 19. Esteve ‘Tito’ Rabat Spain Honda 35  

 20. Karel Abraham Czech Republic Ducati 32  

 

 

2018 1. Marc Márquez (5th) Spain Honda 321 9 

 2. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 245 4 

 3. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 198  

 4. Maverick Viñales Spain Yamaha 193 1 

 5. Álex Rins Spain Suzuki 169 1 

 6. Johann Zarco France Yamaha 158  
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 7. Cal Crutchlow UK Honda 148 1 

 8. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ducati 144  

 9. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Ducati 134 3 

 10. Andrea Iannone Italy Suzuki 133  

 11. Daniel Pedrosa Spain Honda 117  

 12. Álvaro Bautista Spain Ducati 105  

 13. Jack Miller Australia Ducati 91  

 14. Pol Espargaró Spain KTM 51  

 15. Franco Morbidelli Italy Honda 50  

 16. Hafizh Syahrin Malaysia Yamaha 46  

 17. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 44  

 18. Bradley Smith UK KTM 38  

 19. Esteve ‘Tito’ Rabat Spain Ducati 35  

 20. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 33  

 

 

2019 1. Marc Márquez (6th) Spain Honda 420 12 

 2. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 269 2 

 3. Maverick Viñales Spain Yamaha 211 2 

 4. Álex Rins Spain Suzuki 205 2 

 5. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 192  

 6. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ducati 176 1 

 7. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 174  

 8. Jack Miller Australia Ducati 165  

 9. Cal Crutchlow UK Honda 133  

 10. Franco Morbidelli Italy Yamaha 115  

 11. Pol Espargaró Spain KTM 100  

 12. Joan Mir Spain Suzuki 92  

 13. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 74  

 14. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 63  

 15. Francesco Bagnaia Italy Ducati 54  

 16. Andrea Iannone Italy Aprilia 43  

 17. Miguel Oliveira Portugal KTM 33  

 18. Johann Zarco France KTM/ Honda 30  

 19. Jorge Lorenzo Spain Honda 28  

 20. Esteve ‘Tito’ Rabat Spain Ducati 23  

 

 

2020 1. Joan Mir Spain Suzuki 171 1 

 2. Franco Morbidelli Italy Yamaha 158 3 

 3. Álex Rins Spain Suzuki 139 1 

 4. Andrea Dovizioso Italy Ducati 135 1 

 5. Pol Espargaró Spain KTM 135  

 6. Maverick Viñales Spain Yamaha 132 1 

 7. Jack Miller Australia Ducati 132  

 8. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 127 3 

 9. Miguel Oliveira Portugal KTM 125 2 

 10. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 110  

 11. Brad Binder South Africa KTM 87 1 

 12. Danilo Petrucci Italy Ducati 78 1 

 13. Johann Zarco France Ducati 77  

 14. Álex Márquez Spain Honda 74  

 15. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 66  

 16. Francesco Bagnaia Italy Ducati 47  
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 17. Áleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 42  

 18. Cal Crutchlow UK Honda 32  

 19. Stefan Bradl Germany Honda 27  

 20. Iker Lecuona Spain KTM 27  

 

 

2021 1. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 278 5 

 2. Francesco Bagnaia Italy Ducati 252 4 

 3. Joan Mir Spain Suzuki 208  

 4. Jack Miller Australia Ducati 181 2 

 5. Johann Zarco France Ducati 173  

 6. Brad Binder South Africa KTM 151 1 

 7. Marc Márquez Spain Honda 142 3 

 8. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 120  

 9. Jorge Martín Spain Ducati 111 1 

 10. Maverick Viñales Spain Yamaha/ Aprilia 106  

 11. Enea Bastianini Italy Ducati 102  

 12. Pol Espargaró Spain Honda 100  

 13. Álex Rins Spain Suzuki 99  

 14. Miguel Oliveira Portugal KTM 94 1 

 15. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 76  

 16. Álex Márquez Spain Honda 70  

 17. Franco Morbidelli Italy Yamaha 47  

 18. Valentino Rossi Italy Yamaha 44  

 19. Luca Marini Italy Ducati 41  

 20. Iker Lecuona Spain KTM 39  

 

 

2022 1. Francesco Bagnaia (1st) Italy Ducati 265 7 

 2. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 248 3 

 3. Enea Bastianini Italy Ducati 219 3 

 4. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 212 1 

 5. Jack Miller Australia Ducati 189 1 

 6. Brad Binder South Africa KTM 188  

 7. Álex Rins Spain Suzuki 173 2 

 8. Johann Zarco France Ducati 166  

 9. Jorge Martín Spain Ducati 152  

 10. Miguel Oliveira Portugal KTM 149 2 

 11. Maverick Viñales Spain Aprilia 122  

 12. Luca Marini Italy Ducati 120  

 13. Marc Márquez Spain Honda 113  

 14. Marco Bezzecchi Italy Ducati 111  

 15. Joan Mir Spain Suzuki 87  

 16. Pol Espargaró Spain Honda 56  

 17. Álex Márquez Spain Honda 50  

 18. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 48  

 19. Franco Morbidelli Italy Yamaha 42  

 20. Fabio Di Gianantonio Italy Ducati 24  

 

 

2023 1. Francesco Bagnaia (2nd) Italy Ducati 467 7+4* 

 2. Jorge Martín Spain Ducati 428 4+9 

 3. Marco Bezzecchi Italy Ducati 329 3+1 

 4. Brad Binder South Africa KTM 293 0+2 
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 5. Johann Zarco France Ducati 225 1 

 6. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 206 2+1 

 7. Maverick Viñales Spain Aprilia 204  

 8. Luca Marini Italy Ducati 201  

 9. Álex Márquez Spain Ducati 177  

 10. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 172  

 11. Jack Miller Australia KTM 163  

 12. Fabio Di Gianantonio Italy Ducati 151 1 

 13. Franco Morbidelli Italy Yamaha 102  

 14. Marc Márquez Spain Honda 96 0+1 

 15. Enea Bastianini Italy Ducati 84 1 

 16. Miguel Oliveira Portugal Aprilia 76  

 17. Augusto Fernández Spain KTM 71  

 18. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 57  

 19. Álex Rins Spain Honda 54 1 

 20. Raúl Fernández Spain Aprilia 51  

*Full race wins + Sprint race wins 

 

 

2024 1. Jorge Martín Spain Ducati 508 3+7 

 2. Francesco Bagnaia Italy Ducati 498 10+7 

 3. Marc Márquez Spain Ducati 392 2+2 

 4. Enea Bastianini Italy Ducati 386 3+1 

 5. Brad Binder South Africa KTM 217  

 6. Pedro Acosta Spain KTM 215  

 7. Maverick Viñales Spain Aprilia 190 1+2 

 8. Álex Márquez Spain Ducati 173  

 9. Franco Morbidelli Italy Yamaha 173  

 10. Fabio Di Gianantonio Italy Ducati 165  

 11. Aleix Espargaró Spain Aprilia 163  

 12. Marco Bezzecchi Italy Ducati 153  

 13. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 113  

 14. Jack Miller Australia KTM 87  

 15. Miguel Oliveira Portugal Aprilia 75  

 16. Raúl Fernández Spain Aprilia 66  

 17. Johann Zarco France Honda 55  

 18. Álex Rins Spain Yamaha 31  

 19. Takaaki Nakagami Japan Honda 31  

 20. Augusto Fernández Spain KTM 27  

 

 

2025 1. Marc Márquez (7th) Spain Ducati 545 11+14 

 2. Alex Marquéz Spain Ducati 467 3+3 

 3. Marco Bezzecchi Italy Aprilia 353 3+2 

 4. Pedro Acosta Spain KTM 307  

 5. Francesco Bagnaia Italy Ducati 288 2+2 

 6. Fabio Di Gianantonio Italy Ducati 262  

 7. Franco Morbidelli Italy Ducati 231  

 8. Fermin Aldeguer Spain Ducati 214 1 

 9. Fabio Quartararo France Yamaha 201  

 10. Raúl Fernández Spain Aprilia 172 1 

 11. Brad Binder South Africa  KTM 145  

 12. Johan Zarco France Honda 144 1 

 13. Luca Marini Italy Honda 133  
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 14. Enea Bastianini Italy KTM 106  

 15. Joan Mir Spain Honda 93  

 16. Ai Ogura Japan Aprilia 88  

 17. Maverick Viñales Spain KTM 72  

 18. Jack Miller Australia Yamaha 72  

 19. Alex Rins Spain Yamaha 66  

 20. Miguel Oliveira Portugal Yamaha 38  

 


